the ECL would be very minimal and hence, the same has not been accounted for in these financial statements.

IFRS 9 has provided a criteria for debt securities whereby debt securities are either classified as (a) amortised cost
or (b) at fair value through other comprehensive income ''(FVOCI)'' or (c) at fair value through profit or loss (FVPL)
based on the business model of the entity. The Fund is primarily focused on fair value information and uses that
information to assess the assets’ performance and to make decisions. Furthermore, the collection of contractual
cash flows for debt securities is only incidental to achieving the Fund’s business model’s objective .

IFRS 9 requires securities managed as a portfolio or group of assets and whose performance is measured on a fair
value basis to be recognized as FVPL. The management considers its investment in debt securities being managed
as a group of assets and hence has classified them as FVPL. Accordingly, the Fund’s investment portfolio is

The effect of this change in accounting policy is as follows:

As at June
30, 2018 (as
previously

stated)

Change
As at July 1,

2018
(Restated)

As at June
30, 2019

Impact on Statement of Assets and Liabilities
Investments -  'Available for sale' 811 (811) -

-

   Investments -  'Loans and receivables' 118,295 (118,295) -

-
   Investments -  'At fair value through profit or loss' 556,552 119,106 675,658 618,024

Impact on Statement of Unitholders' fund
Unrealised appreciation / (diminution)

on 'Available-for-sale' investments (40) 40 -

-

   Undistributed income 145,951 (40) 145,911 95,207

2.4

as a group of assets and hence has classified them as FVPL. Accordingly, the Fund’s investment portfolio is
classified as fair value through profit or loss and other financial assets which are held for collection continue to be
measured at amortised cost. The Funds investment in Pakistan Investment Bonds (PIB) and Commercial Papers
which were previously classified as "Available-for-sale" and "Loans and receivables" respectively under IAS 39 have
been classified as 'at fair value through profit or loss' and carried at fair value under level 2.

The Fund has adopted modified retrospective restatement approach for adopting IFRS-9 and accordingly, all